NATI ONAL RAITRQAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Number 23585

THIRD DIVISION Docket Number M4-23435
A. Robert Lowy, Referee

(Brot herhood of Maintenance of Way Enpl oyes

PARTI ES TO DISPUTE: (
(Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CIAIM: ''Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The dism ssal of Trackman T. G Bartee was W thout just and suf-
Picient cause and Whol | y unwarranted (System Fil e C-4(13)-T6B/12-39(79-29) J).

(2) Trackman T. G Bartee shall be returned to service with
seniority end all other rights uninpaired and he shall be conpensated for all
wage |oss suffered.”

OPINION OF BOARD: M. T. G Bartee, the Caimant, was enployed by the Carrier
es a Trackman and was assigned to Extra Gang 8584, when,
about 3:00 P.M Jsnuary 22, 1979, after the crew had inspected a passing

train, the Foreman, in e voice |oud enough to be heard over the noise of an
operating backhoe, called the crew back to work pulling ties. Claimant took
exception to the mannerin which he and the crew were called and engaged in a
vile and profane verbal attack on the For- which incident was W tnessed by
t he Roadmaster and Assistant Foreman who also became subject to the same verbal
abuse. O ai mant was suspended pending investigation and on January 2k, 1979,
was charged with violation of General Rules 17 and 18 of Carrier's Safety

Rul es for Engineering and Maintenance of Wy Enpl oyees in that he used profane,
I ndecent and abusive | anguage and engaged in vicious anduncivil conduct toward
his For- as well as Dbeing insubordinate.

Rules 17 and 18 of the Carrier's Safety Rules read as fol | ows:
"17.  Profane. indecent or abusive |anguage is prohibited."

"18. Disloyalty, dishonesty, desertion, intenperance,
immorality, vi ci ous, or wmeivil conduct, insubordinastion,

sl eepi ng on duty, incompetency, naki ng false statements, or
concealing facts concerning matters under investigation,
will subject the offender to dismissal,"

Formal investigation was held on February 2, 1979, copy of the
transcript was made a put of the record. A careful examination of the transcript
reveal s 0 aimant was given a fair and inpartial hearing. claimant's suspension
fromservice was confirnmed by dismssal on February 12, 1979.

The evidence developed at the investigation confirms Carrier's charges
that O ainant did use profane |anguage and engaged in vicious and uneivil
conduct towards his supervisors, and by doing so, was insubordinate.
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The ioard after thorough study of the entire record including the
ram fications surrcunding the incident and the enployee's record of only two
letters of caution, finds and concludes that the penalty of three years without
pay is sufficient. W, therefore, Award reinstatement wthout back pay but
with all other rights and benefits restored. This decision should not be
interpreted to indicate thatthis Board condones the use of profane |anguage,
the practice of uncivil conduct towards supervisors or insubordination by any
enpl oyee, and for these reasons, we order that this Award be made part of
the enployee's personal record as a warning to himand to assist the Carrier in
any future simlar msconduct by this enployee.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Enpl oyes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Wi thin the nmeaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 193k;

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction overthe
di spute involved herein; and

That the disciplire was excessive.
A WARD

Claim sustained in accordance with the Opinion.

NATIONAL RATLRCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Oder of Third Division

ATTEST: Acting Executlve Secretary
National Railroad Adj ust nent Board
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emarie Brasch - Administrative Assistant
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Deted at Chicago, Illinois, this 10th day of March 1982.
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